Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES

Exceptional Commissariat Order with Lachlan Macquarie's Signature
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2828*
New South Wales, Deputy Commissary General's Office, Sydney, New South Wales, 24th Dec 1817, No 97, third of exchange,

to the order of Mr. Major West, the sum of sixty eight pounds eight shillings and nine pence, for salary as Assistant Surgeon
in the Colony, signed by L.Macquarie (Lachlan Macquarie, Governor), Bank of New South Wales ink seal applied lower left.
In excellent preservation apart from a split on the centre fold, nearly extremely fine and extremely rare, probably the finest

available in private hands.
$35,000

Endorsed on the back E.S.Hall, Cashier, Bank New South Wales, 'Please pay the within to George Thomas Esq or order Cape Town, Cape of Good Hope,
Joseph James'.

The Commissariat in New South Wales was a branch of the Army Commissariat under the control of the Treasury in London. Its activities within the Colony
were not unlike that of the Reserve Bank of Australia today. This treasury Bill would most likely represent a semi-annual payment to Major West. The Bill
was deposited during the first year of the Bank of New South Wales. Bills remained in the Bank's cash tin until the next ship sailed to England. This Bill in
turn endorsed by Captain Joseph James who sailed the Brig Daphine to Capetown, Cape of Good Hope and traded the Bill for much needed goods to bring

to the Colony.
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Van Diemen's Land Police Fund Note
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2829*
Government House, Hobart Town, Van Diemen's Land
Police Fund, Edward Foord Bromley, Treasurer of the Police
Fund, Government police fund bill, £5.5.0, April 21 1821
(year 182 printed), No.167, to E.F.Bromley, hand signed by
Lt. Governor William Sorell, black on white, watermarked
paper with crude Britannia with shield on waves in oval on
side, with additional four horizontal lines. Tatty with pieces
missing, fair, but extremely rare.

$7,000

Notes issued by the New South Wales Police Fund are well known (see
W.J.Mira, The Note Issues of the Colonial Police Fund of New South Wales
1810-1824, 1979 [1990]), but issues from Van Diemen’s Land are only noted
by Mira (Coinage and Currency in New South Wales 1788-1829 etc.), on
p58, but these had never previously been described and illustrated.

Edward Foord Bromley (1777-1836) was a naval surgeon who arrived in
Australia as surgeon-superintendent in March 1816. In November 1818 the
secretary of state appointed him Naval Officer at Hobart Town. He went
back to England and returned to Hobart in February 1820 and took up the
position of treasurer of the Police Fund at a salary of £60. He also became a
magistrate and a foundation shareholder in the Bank of VVan Diemen’s Land.
However he is remembered chiefly for a spectacular misappropriation of
colonial funds which was finally discovered in 1824.

Although Lieut-Governor Sorell approved his administration and his many
friends supported him after his suspension, the evidence of the inquiry
revealed incredible laxness and inefficiency. The degree of his personal guilt
was never established and it seems likely that his convict clerk, Bartholomew
Broughton, participated in the embezzlement. A varied career followed and
he died in the Marine infirmary at Woolwich in England on 29 June 1836.

Only two specimens of the Van Diemen’s Land Police Fund notes are known
to exist in private hands and these examples probably form part of his
misappropriation of treasury funds.

A most interesting note with a spectacular association with early Tasmania
(Van Diemen’s Land).
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2830*

Van Diemen’s Land, Bill of Exchange printed form for £1600
Sterling, Third of Exchange, Hobart Town, 15th September
1826, No 119, payable to the order of Jocelyn Thomas Esq.
Col. Treasurer on His Majesty's Treasury, London, signed
A.Moodie. Two pin holes top left, otherwise extremely fine
and rare.

$1,000
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2831*
Van Diemen’s Land, Bill of Exchange printed form for £100
Sterling, Third of Exchange, Hobart Town, 11th October
1827, No 414, payable to Depy.Ass.Com. General Hall,
signed A.Moodie. Good very fine and rare.

$1,200
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2832*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill on the English Treasury, Commissariat
Office, Hobart Town, 11 August 1829, No0.1344, to
Mr.Stephen Adey, for £50.0.0, third of exchange, hand
signed by A.Moodie, black on white, unwatermarked
paper, for presentation to Whitehall, London, engraved by
Samuel Clayton (MVR illustrates a similar example Fig.12
[p.11-12]). Several small holes in the paper, very fine and
Vvery rare.

$1,200
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2833*

Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange for one hundred pounds
sterling in British silver, third of exchange, Commissariat
Office, Hobart Town 11th August 1829, No 1328 imprint
S. Clayton, payable to John Dunn, signed A. Moodie. Thin
paper watermarked 1823 and monogram, nearly extremely

fine and rare.
$1,800
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2834*
Van Diemen’s Land, Bill of Exchange, Third of Exchange,
Hobart Town 21st May 1841 for three hundred pounds to
order of J.F.Marzetti Esq., payable by the Right Honourable,
The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, London
printed form 1820s-1830s. Cleaned, otherwise very fine
and rare.

$1,500

2835*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange or sight note, the third,
Union Bank of Australia, Issued at 1 p/cent prem., Hobart
Town 3 June 1844 No. 300, to G. Butler for £450.0.0 stg.,
stamped signed J.F.Groom, signed on the back 4th June Sent
Cop 1st of Exchange W.Kinnead. Faded blue print, however
very fine or better and very rare, a most early Union Bank
form.

$200
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2836*
Van Diemen's Land, Weavell, John, One Shilling, Hobart
Town, January 8 1824 No 53, (note mentioned in Vort
Ronald Colonial Currency & Promissory Notes p.121). A
series of minute holes (silverfish?) but a full and clear note,
toned nearly very fine and rare.

$2,400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2855), previously Spink Australia Sale
9 (lot 1084) and Walsgott Collection Max Stern Auction Sale October 1975
(lot 722 part).



2837*
The Bank of Adelaide, one pound, Adelaide, 5th July 1870,
No 204680 (MVR 2a). Bottom right corner smoke stain (ex
Chimney Hoard), otherwise fine and extremely rare, one of
two known in private hands.

$9,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2689).
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2838*
The Bank of Australasia, proof ten pounds, uniface, black
and white, Ipswich, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon &
Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate., "Augt. 10th 1863"
added in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN stamped in
'‘Manager' area (MVR.2a). Piece missing bottom margin,
blunted corners, good very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
262).
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2839*

The Bank of Australasia, proof twenty pounds, uniface,
black and white, Sale, Gipps'land, undated, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate.,
"... 1865" added in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN
stamped in ‘Manager" area (MVR.2a). Blunted top corners,
ink and paper smudging, 8mm tear in left margin, otherwise
very fine and rare.

$900

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
313).

Lot
e the 8hanh of Austrilisur,
SPECIMEN

_Mikanrs

2840*
The Bank of Australasia, proof fifty pounds, uniface, black
and white, Ipswich, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon &
Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate., *July 22nd 1865’
added in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN stamped in
"Manager’ area (MVR.2a). Rough trimming to top margin,
paper adhesion and ink marks, blunted corners, otherwise
very fine and rare.

$900

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
264).

2841*

The Bank of Australasia, proof five pounds, uniface, black
and white, Warrnambool, 14th Septr. 1866 and 11th Octr.
1870 (2), imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate., pencil annotations below in *Manager’
area (MVR.2a). All damaged, fair but rare. (3)

$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
349).
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2842*

The Bank of Australasia, proof ten pounds on card, uniface,

black and white, Sydney, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon

& Co. London, '8th Decr. 1881" added in pencil in bottom

margin, three hole cancellation below in ‘Manager' area

(MVR.2b). Blunted corners, good very fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
406).
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2843*
The Bank of Australasia, proof one pound on card, uniface,
black and white, Melbourne, 1st Jany. 1889, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'Octr. 4th 88" added in pencil
along with three hole cancellation below in '‘Manager' area
(MVR.2c). Blunted corners, good very fine and rare.

$750

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
379).
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2844*
The Bank of Australasia, proof pound, five pounds, ten
pounds, fifty pounds and one hundred pounds, uniface,
black and white, on white paper, Sydney, various dates
1889-1893, all with pencil notations added (MVR.2c).
Lower section removed as cancellation, otherwise very fine
and very rare. (5)

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
409).
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2845*
The Bank of Australasia, proof pound, five pounds, ten
pounds, fifty pounds and one hundred pounds (illustrated),
uniface, black and white, on white paper, Adelaide, various
dates 1891-1897, all with pencil notations added (MVR.2c).
Lower section removed as cancellation, otherwise very fine
and very rare. (5)

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
362).
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2846*
The Bank of Australasia, proof pound, five pounds, ten
pounds, fifty pounds and one hundred pounds, uniface, black
and white, on white paper, Adelaide, various dates 1891-
1896, all with pencil notations added (MVR.2c). Lower
section removed as cancellation, the last with 5mm tear in
top margin, otherwise very fine and very rare. (5)

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
361).
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2847*
The Bank of Australasia, proof fifty pounds, uniface, black
and white on white paper, Adelaide, 17th Octr 1899, 'To
this Jan 26th/00" added in pencil next to date (MVR.2c).
Lower section removed as cancellation, otherwise very fine
and very rare.

$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot 358,
part).

2848*
The Bank of Australasia, proof fifty pounds, uniface, black
and white on pink paper, Adelaide, 18th Octr 1909, "To this
13.12.09" added in pencil next to date (MVR.2c). Lower
section removed as cancellation, otherwise very fine and
Very rare.

$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot 358,
part).
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2850*
The Bank of Australasia, proof pound, five pounds (2) and
ten pounds (illustrated), uniface, black and white, Hobart,
various dates 1898-1903, all with pencil notations added
(MVR.2c). Lower section removed as cancellation, otherwise
very fine and very rare. (4)

$1,400

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
372).

part

2849*
The Bank of Australasia, proof pound, five pounds, ten
pounds and fifty pounds, uniface, black and white, Hobart,
various dates 1891-1896, all with pencil notations added
(MVR.2c). Lower section removed as cancellation, the £50
with thin top left corner, otherwise very fine and very rare.
(4)

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 May 1995 (lot
371).
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2851*
Bank of New South Wales, ten pounds, 1st Oct 1881, A/A
30594 (MVR 7c). Very fine and very rare in this condition,
one of the finest known.

$7,500

Ex New England Hoard (No 121).



Banking Crisis 1893 Emergency Issue

2852*
Bank of New South Wales, one pound, emergency issue,
issued at Sydney, 15th May, 1893, No.A 070312, hand
signed by Manager and entered, watermarked paper, with
imprint in centre of bottom, 'John Sands, Sydney’', temporary
design with 1 within squares in corners, on a rectangular
framed ornate tablet with "New South Wales' on edge, across
diagonally in orange "The Bank of New South Wales', black
on white, (Vort-Ronald, p.67-85 on bank, this note listed by
Vort Ronald, Australian Private Banknote Pedigrees p.671
and similar note illustrated, Renniks MVR 9). Folds and
creases, missing portions of edging on two sides, toned, on
left, large tear across half of the note, and many other smaller
tears, otherwise nearly very good and excessively rare, the
second only example of this note ever offered for sale.
$12,000

Ex Australian Coin Auctions, Downies Melbourne Sale February 2003
(lot 2759).

This Bank of New South Wales one pound note is one of the rarest and
most important note issues from this Pre-Federation period. It was issued
at a time of great banking crises.

EOW 50 LT WAL KE-S

lot 2853
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2853*
Bank of New South Wales, twenty pounds, Sydney, 1st
day of Oct 1909, A20956 (MVR 7c) imprint Charles
Skipper & East, London, cancelled by the bank, perforated
'paid/14.9.23" at each end. Nearly very fine and extremely
rare.

$7,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 2699).
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2854*
Bank of New South Wales, twenty pounds, Adelaide, undated
(18- printed), not numbered, unsigned specimen note, green
printing, perforated 'Specimen C.Skipper & East' in signature
field, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, on paper
with wide margin, 'Specimen of plate prepared by Charles
Skipper & East August, 1878" printed in black on margin
(MVR type 7(c), p.80 fig.81). Soiled left edge of margin,
otherwise extremely fine and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2853).

2855*

Bank of Queensland Limited, fifty pounds, Brisbane -,
(c1864) uniface printer's proof on thick paper (MVR 1).
Glue tip marks on back corners, otherwise uncirculated and
extremely rare.

$9,000

Ex Stanley Gibbons London Sale November 1978 (lot 3).



2856*

Bank of South Australia, one pound, Adelaide, 15th

February, 1877, No U35830 (MVR 2b). Minimal smoke

staining (ex Chimney Hoard), good fine and very rare.
$9,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3053) and Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot
2870).

2857*
Bank of South Australia, one pound, Adelaide, 18th February
1877 No. U 34073 (MVR type 2b). Stain in centre, otherwise
good fine and very rare.

$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2958).

2858*

Bank of South Australia, one pound, Adelaide 1st July 1881,
No A 081644 (MVR3a). Ink stain on back, multiple creases
and folds, otherwise fine and very rare.

$4,800

Ex Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 3426).
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2859*

Bank of Van Diemens Land, Half a Spanish-Dollar, Hobart
Town, 182-, No.-, unissued (MVR 1) watermarked paper
BVDL monogram. Three paper thins, one perforated,
otherwise very fine and very rare.

$1,000

The plates for this note are believed to have been engraved by the convict
Thomas Bock. The first notes were issued on 15 March 1824, in Macquarie
Street, Hobart.

2860*

The Bank of Van Diemens Land Limited, one pound,
Hobart, 1st July 1881 No. 96195 (MVR type 4), imprint of
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers &c London. Crisp,
nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$3,000
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2861*
The Colonial Bank of Australasia, printer's proof one pound,
Melbourne, 30th June 1872, third issue, imprint W. & A.K.
Johnson, Edinburgh (MVR 3a). Mounted on linen board,
some toning and dirt smudging right side, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$3,000
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2862*
Commercial Bank of Sydney, one pound, Sydney 18-
(MVR.3) black and white uniface printer's proof on card,
sixteen punch hole cancellation in three lines of space, no
imprint but by Johnston of Edinburgh. Uncirculated and
extremely rare.

$4,000

2863*

Commercial Bank of Sydney, uniface five pounds, Sydney, 1
day of Nov 1878 (date partially handwritten), N0.195370,
hand signed by Manager and countersigned, imprint faded
(MVR type 3 similar note illustrated p.146 fig.153). Partially
cleaned of toning, nearly fine and very rare.

$3,000
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2864*
The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited,
one pound, Sydney, (1 day of (Oct) 190(4)) No G212345
(MVR 5b). Pin holes and minor tears, otherwise good fine
and rare.

$4,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3008).

part

2865*
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8030, 8042/4 consecutive trio, on paper, all unissued,
no signatures, imprint of 'Perkins Bacon & Co. London’
lower left (Vort-Ronald, Fig.173 and [p.162], comments
p.162 on bank, also Tomlinson p.66). Light toning around
edges, mostly extremely fine and rare, part of the remainder
of a booklet, the first illustrated. (4)

$5,000

The Excelsior Bank was founded in 1880 as a building society with a banking
department. It however failed in 1893. The only notes surviving are unissued
notes that come from the original stub book, this lot and the following four
lots are the remainder of that book.

2866
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8046 and 8053, on paper, unissued, no signatures,
imprint of 'Perkins Bacon & Co. London" lower left (Vort-
Ronald, Fig.173 and [p.162], comments p.162 on bank,
also Tomlinson p.66). Light toning around edges, mostly
extremely fine and rare, part of the remainder of a booklet.
2

$2,500

2867
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8057/8 and 8063/4, two consecutive pairs, on paper,
unissued, no signatures, imprint of 'Perkins Bacon & Co.
London' lower left (Vort-Ronald, Fig.173 and [p.162],
comments p.162 on bank, also Tomlinson p.66). Light toning
around edges, mostly extremely fine and rare, part of the
remainder of a booklet. (4)

$5,000



2868
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8067/9 consecitive trio, 8072 and 8074, on paper,
unissued, no signatures, imprint of 'Perkins Bacon & Co.
London' lower left (Vort-Ronald, Fig.173 and [p.162],
comments p.162 on bank, also Tomlinson p.66). Light toning
around edges, mostly extremely fine and rare, part of the
remainder of a booklet. (5)

$6,200

2869
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8087 and 8091/3 consecutive trio, on paper, unissued,
no signatures, imprint of 'Perkins Bacon & Co. London’
lower left (Vort-Ronald, Fig.173 and [p.162], comments
p.162 on bank, also Tomlinson p.66). Light toning around
edges, mostly extremely fine and rare, part of the remainder
of a booklet. (4)

$5,000
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2870*
The National Bank of Australasia, one pound printer's
black and white uniface specimen on paper, Adelaide, 18..,
SPECIMEN stamped in Manager signature reserve, ‘March
4th 1859 annotated in pencil in bottom margin (MVR type
1). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melbourne 23 May 1995
(lot 653, wrongly attributed to The London Chartered Bank of Australia).
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2871*
The National Bank of Australasia, five pounds printer's
black and white uniface specimen on paper, Adelaide, 18..,
SPECIMEN stamped in Manager signature reserve, ‘Sept 2nd
1859 annotated in pencil in bottom margin (MVR type 1).
Good very fine and rare.

$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melbourne 23 May 1995
(lot 654, wrongly attributed to London Chartered Bank of Australia).
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2872*
The National Bank of Australasia, one pound, Adelaide, 1
January 1877, No. 432606, imprint of Perkins, Bacon &
Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate (MVR type 2). A
frail but complete note, very good and very rare.

$7,000

2873*
The National Bank of Australasia, one pound, Adelaide,
South Australia, 1st July 1885 (printed), discordant
serial numbers 15001 - 200000, unsigned specimen note,
perforated 'Specimen B.W. & Co London" in signature field,
imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co London, on paper
printed both sides, (MVR type 3, this note type illustrated
Vort Ronald, Australian Private Banknote Pedigrees p.192).
Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000



2874*
The National Bank of Australasia, ten pounds, Melbourne,
Victoria, 1st January 1884 (printed), discordant serial
numbers 007001 - 012000, unsigned specimen note,
perforated 'Specimen B.W. & Co London" in signature field,
imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co London, on paper
printed both sides, (MVR type 3). Nearly uncirculated and
very rare.

$4,000

2876*
The National Bank of Australasia, specimen ten pounds,
Melbourne, 1st May 1908, printed on paper both sides,
discordant serial numbers 032001 - 034000, perforated
SPECIMEN, not watermarked, imprint of Bradbury
Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c, London (MVR type 4).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$7,500

2875*
The National Bank of Australasia, five pounds, Melbourne,
Victoria, 1st January 1910 (printed), discordant serial
numbers 078001 - 081000, unsigned specimen note,
perforated 'SPECIMEN" in signature field, imprint of
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & ¢ London, on paper
printed both sides, (MVR type 4). Nearly uncirculated and
very rare.

$4,000
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2877*
The National Bank of Australasia, fifty pounds, Sydney,
New South Wales, 1st November 1906 (printed), discordant
serial numbers 000401 - 000500, unsigned specimen note,
perforated '"CANCELLED" in signature field, imprint of
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & ¢ London, on paper
printed both sides, (MVR type 4). Nearly uncirculated and
very rare.

$7,000
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2878*
The Oriental Bank Corporation, one pound, Melbourne,
April 6th 1868 (MVR 1c) uniface black and white printer's
proof by Perkins Bacon & Co. Glue tip marks on back,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$3,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink Melbourne Sale May 1995 (lot 708).

2879*
The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited, one pound,
Fitzroy 2nd July 1872, No 01359 (MVR1a). Nearly fine
and excessively rare with domicile unaltered.

$3,000

2880*
Union Bank of Australia, Printer's Proof, ten pounds,
issued at Brisbane dated 1st March 187 , in pencil below in
Managers signature area Jan 6, 1871, not signed, printed
on unwatermarked paper, with imprint on centre of bottom,
'Perkins Bacon & Petch, London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate’, (Vort-Ronald, p.223-230 on bank, P.257 Banknote
Pedigrees [this note]). Minor aging tone, otherwise nearly
uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000
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Outstanding Quality
Western Australian Bank One Pound

WESTERN-AUSTRALIAN BANK
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2881*

Western Australian Bank, Perth, Western Australia, one
pound, dated 1 Jany 1896, (date fully printed), numbered
No D/143466, signed by manager and countersigned by
accountant on paper, no watermark, imprint of ‘Bradbury
Wilkinson & Co Engravers &c London', vignette of swan in
wreath, and ornamental oval tablets with "ONE" on upper
left and right, all within rectangular ornate spiral border
inscribed "WESTERN AUSTRALIAN BANK' above and
'PERTH' below, states below, 'On Demand | Promise to
pay the Bearer One Pound Sterling at Perth. For the Western
Australian Bank’, with blue "ONE POUND' across centre of
note, on back 1" in three geometric circles all within block,
blue and black on white/blue on white, (Vort-Ronald, Type
three (c), comments on bank and type p.235-8, similar issued
note illustrated Fig. 243 [p.237]). Extremely fine and very
rare, one of the finest known.

$15,000
Ex Downies Sale, Melbourne, October 1998 (lot 2473).

The Western Australian Bank (1841-1927), was a successful bank, which
amalgamated with the Bank of New South Wales in 1927.



2882*
Bukkulla Vineyards, Mclintyre River, Inverell, No 28, two
pounds fifteen shillings, on account, Dec 31 1870, signed
Hugh Wyndham, cross cancelled and with CBC Inverell bank
stamp and marked paid 4/71 (MVR type 3). Good very fine
and rare in this condition.

$750

See lot 2762 in Noble Numismatics Sale 106 for a similar note.

2883*

Queensland, Fieldings, Merchant and Importer, Boulia,
Queensland, uniface five shillings note, dated 1 June 1936,
numbered 3933, signed, an IOU in white behind green note
using black ink, (MVR p47). Heavily folded, edge tears and
rough edges, fair and extremely rare.

$180
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2914).

A rare 'shin-plaster’ issue from Northern Queensland from the same
town that issued the W.S.Weigh note in 1931. Various other notes and
denominations are known for this merchant, but this example appears to
be a new note previously unrecorded. A selection of higher denomination
notes were sold in Spink Noble Sale 36 (lots 2728-2730) and a similar five
shilling note was in Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3037).
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COMMONWEALTH ISSUES - PRE DECIMAL

2884*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 154218 R (R.3b).
Three heavy vertical folds with tears beginning, flattened,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$2,400

2885*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 525759 S (R.3b).
Flattened of folds, very fine.

$2,250

2886*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) M 666194 K (R.3b).
Flattened of folds, fine and rare.

$1,250
In a PMG holder as Very Fine 20.

2887*

Ten shillings, Miller/Collins (1923) A/11 900310 (R.4). Crisp,

nearly uncirculated and rare, one of the finest known.
$8,000



2888
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/49 031630 (R.6).

Fair.
$200

2889*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/76 095951
(R.7). Uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the

finest known.
$5,000

2890*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/65 751196
(R.7). Crisp, traces of centre fold, otherwise extremely

fine.
$2,500

2891*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/24 808260
(R.7). Crisp, extremely fine or better.

$1,500

2892*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/60 036529
(R.7). Flattened of folds, nearly extremely fine.

$700
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2893*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/38 387888 (R.8a)
last prefix, thick Sheehan signature. Crisp note, good colour,
flattened of folds, trimmed, good very fine.

$3,500

2894
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/37 744119 (R.8a)
thick Sheehan signature. Flattened of folds, trimmed, nearly

very fine.
$1,500

2895*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/42 232690 (R.8b)
thin signature. Crisp, good very fine and rare in this

condition.
$2,000

2896
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/42 642497 (R.8b)
thin signature. Folds and creases, 4mm tear repaired in left
margin, trimmed, fine.

$500

2897
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/17 409893 (R.9).
Flattened of folds and soiled, good fine.

$550

THN BHILLINGS

2898*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/64 234749 (R.10).
Slightly trimmed, single pin hole, full bodied note, bright
colour, nearly very fine.

$750



2899
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/29 285570 (R.10).
Flattened of folds, fine.

$350

2900*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/31 427201
(R.12). Nearly uncirculated.

$400

2901*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/51 181914/5
(R.12) consecutive pair. Two vertical folds, otherwise good
extremely fine. (2)

$400

2902*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/52 444958
(R.12). Uncirculated.

$400

2903*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/81 490963
(R.12). Good extremely fine.

$150

2904*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/21 848635
(R.12). Flattened, extremely fine.

$80

|1...

2905*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/24 051685
(R.12L) last prefix. Flat, extremely fine.

$400

2906

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/62 203298

(R.12). With horizontal centre fold, nearly extremely fine.
$250



2907*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/16 433795
(R.12). Flattened, extremely fine.

$150

2908
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/24 005828
(R.12L) last prefix. Flattened, nearly very fine.

$80

2909*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/11 920133/4
(R.13) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

2910*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/38 536265
(R.13). Uncirculated.

$150

2911*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/35 114554
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated.

$300

2912*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/37 170773
(R.13). Flat, nearly uncirculated.

$150

2913
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/51 593025
(R.13). Flattened of centre fold and crease, nearly extremely
fine.

$100

2914
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/80 014780
(R.13). Very fine.

$200
2915
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.13-15, 17). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
4

$240

2916*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/66 718515 (R.14).
Virtually uncirculated.

$150
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2917*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/72 015706 (R.14).
Uncirculated.

$150

2918
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/57 900518 (R.14),
Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/41 797927 (R.15). Flat, crisp,
virtually uncirculated. (2)

$180

2919*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/98 058407/8 (R.15)
consecutive pair. Crisp, uncirculated. (2)

$300

2920*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/34 528624/5 (R.15)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

2921*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/5 176879 (R.15).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2922*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/03 103202/3
(R.16) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$200

2923*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/36 227733 (R.16).
Uncirculated.

$100

2924
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AH/21 555892, AE/81
444726, AD/98 611729 (R.16). Uncirculated. (3)

$180

2925

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/35, AG/44, AG/91,

AH/51 (R.17). Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)
$150



2926

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/39 458905/6,

consecutive pair, AH/16 302123, AH/35 591431, AH/50

455041 (R.17). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)
$150

2927
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) prefixes AF/88,
AG/99, AH/04, AH/53, AH/56 and AH/62 (R.17). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$280

2928

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/27 169400, AH/62

410701 (R.17). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)
$150

2929
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12 [3]);
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.13 [2]); Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.15); (1961) (R.17); one pound, Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) (R.30a [4]); Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.31);
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.32 [3]); (1953) (R.33); (1961)
(R.34a[3], b). Good - extremely fine. (20)

$500

2930
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to fifty dollars,
MacFarlane/Evans (1999) (R.13, 15, 17, 30a, b, 31, 32, 34,
47, 50, 59, 63, 71, 73, 74, 76-8, 81, 84, 86-9, 204, 209,
220a (4), b, F & L, 219 (3), 301, 303, 304, 310a (2), 312,
3204, b, 401, 403, 404, 415, 418, 420aL, 420a, 513F, 518c
F & L); 2003 coin and note set; New Zealand Fleming one
pound; JIM and French note all in album with invoices. Fair
- uncirculated. (70)

$700

2931
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/16 550075 (R.14);
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/62 769142 (R.34b);
ten pounds (1954) WA/02 752369 (R.62). Fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$200

2932

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/80 428085 (R.15);

one pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/25 424339

(R.30a); five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/14 417068

(R.47). Crisp, good very fine - good extremely fine. (3)
$350

2933
Ten shillings - ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15,
32, 48, 61). Fine - very fine. (4)

$350

2934
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) to five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.15, 34b (2), 50). Very good -
extremely fine. (4)

$120

2935
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/16 808913
(R.12); Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/95 128340 (R.17); one
pound Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/30 308828 (R.34b). Very
good - nearly very fine. (3)

$100
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2936
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) to twenty dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.16, 303, 33, 49, 63, 71, 81, 301,
401). Housed in Hagner pages with printed descriptions,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$500

2937

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) to ten dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.17, 30a, 34b, 71, 74, 78, 83, 89
two runs of five plus singles (3), 310b) plus Noumea and
replica USA. The first, third and fourth virtually uncirculated,
others fair - uncirculated. (21)

$150

2938*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No A 620323 H (R.18e).
Flattened of folds, trimmed, nearly very fine.

$2,500

2939
One pound, Miller/Collins (1926) H/32 790346 (R.23b).
Right side with 3mm tear, small piece missing, fine.

$250

2940*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/58 538215 (R.24).
Flattened of folds, trimmed, nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

2941*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1926) H/85 161818 (R.25).
Traces of toning on bottom edge, crisp extremely fine and
scarce in this condition.

$2,500



2942*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/15 509220
(R.26). Uncirculated.

$1,500

2943*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/12 032511 (R.26).
Nearly very fine.

$250

In a PMG holder as Very Fine 25.

2944
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/15 304830 (A.26).
Rust spots, otherwise good fine.

$100

2945*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/93 054973 (R.27b)
thin signature. Good extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$1,000

2946
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/79 817997 (R.27b)
thin signature. Slightly trimmed, nearly very fine.

$650
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2947*

One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/97 295709 (R.27b)

thin signature. Corner folds, otherwise very fine or better.
$600

2948*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/30 339090 (R.28).
Nearly uncirculated.

$900

2949*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/90 606850 (R.28).
Nearly uncirculated.

$850

2950*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/11 053413 (R.28).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300



2951*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/89 821723 (R.28).
Centre fold, otherwise good very fine.

$200

2952
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/70 312119 (R.28).
Flattened, pin hole, otherwise very fine.

$80

2953
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/46 902371 (R.28).
Nearly fine.

$30

2954*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/52 651406 (R.29).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

2955*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/69 057891 (R.29).
Virtually uncirculated.

$220
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2956*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/60 432996/7
(R.30a) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

2957*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/71 893965
(R.30a). Uncirculated.

$100

2958
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/34 662849, H/37
345473 (R.30a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

2959
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) P/95 173081, P/96
536917 (R.30a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

2960
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/78 276806
(R.30a). Flat, good extremely fine.

$60

2961
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/0 628165, H/1
789204 (R.30a). Light centre fold and teller flicks, some light
scuffing on top edge and toning, otherwise good extremely
fine. (2)

$150



2962
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/11
735658, H/14 760981, H/26 087959, H/27 815482, H/30
431488, H/33 066521. All crisp, one with small stain spots
at right edge, otherwise extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(6)

$300

2963
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/84 955031, J/90
103889 (R.30a). Good very fine. (2)

$100

2964
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/32 534626, P/84
284293 (R.30a,b). Flattened, good very fine. (2)

$100

2965
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/15 163335
(R.30a); K/72 280121 (R.30b); Coombs/Wilson (1952)
W/83 983753 (R.32); (1953) HB/42 250629 (R.33). Very
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$230

2966
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.30a, 31, 32). Good very fine; very good; very
good. (3)

$60

2967
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.30a, 31, 32, 34b). Crisp, nearly uncirculated.
4)

$300

2968*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/63 919397
(R.30b). Uncirculated.

$100

2969
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/13 672899
(R.30b); Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/14 827953 (R.33);
also set of training notes (6) for decimal changeover. The
first very fine, others uncirculated. (8)

$100
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2970*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/10 046468/9 (R.31)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

2971*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/47 125368 (R.31).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100

2972*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/47 093451/2 (R.31)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300



2973*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/42 128297/8 (R.32)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$250

2974
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/0 092617 (R.32).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100
2975
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/72 204624 (R.32)
first prefix. Flattened of folds and creases, a 2mm tear in left
margin, slightly trimmed, very good.

$100

2976*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/67 985980/1 (R.33)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2977
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/50 545365, HD/57
993651/2 consecutive pair (R.33), (1961), HI/33 145638
(R.34a), HK/60 295249 (R.34b). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated, the third with two rust spots in bottom
margin. (5)

$170
2978
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HF/39 342100, HF/43
092752 (R.33), (1961), HG/13 522163, HI/83 512991
(R.34a), HH/40 068125, HJ/22 005210, HJ/30 015474,
HK/51 518094 (R.34b). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
8

$300

2979
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/52 980687/8
(R.34a) consecutive pair; HK/59 588381/2 (R.34b)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (4)

$100

2980
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) (R.26) to ten
pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952-1961); plus decimals,
including uncut block of four five dollars, Fraser/Higgins
(2990); includes a pair of DBP dollars (R.76b); test notes;
set of last prefix one to ten dollars; AAA Fraser/Cole twenty
dollars consecutive pair of R.401, 403 and a few world notes.
In three albums. Poor - uncirculated. (53)

$500

2981
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/53 467323 (R.32),
(1961) HK/59 057696 (R.34b); five pounds (1960) TB/18
096360 (R.49); ten pounds (1954) WA/08 180667 (R.62).
Nearly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$250

2982

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) H1/10 (R.34a), HK/12,
50 (R.34b) (2); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a);
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.31) (2); ten shillings, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.17) (4); also, one dollar (R.78). Fair -
nearly uncirculated. (11)

$200

2983*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) 350900 U (R.36c¢). Very
fine and rare.

$5,000

2984*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 255307
(R.42). Nearly uncirculated.

$5,000



2985*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 871253
(R.42). Crisp, good very fine.

$2,000

2986
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/26 462673
(R.42) last prefix note. Flattened of folds, trimmed, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$750

2987

Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/26 309008

(R.42L) last prefix. Flattened of folds and creases, a 17mm

tear bottom and small piece missing bottom of note, fine.
$550

2988*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/5 042854 (R.44a).
Extremely fine.

$4,800

2989*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/0 511978 (R.44a)
first serial prefix. Nearly extremely fine.

$1,500
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2990*

Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/26 103887/8
(R.45) consecutive pair. Crisp, choice uncirculated, perhaps
the finest known pair. (2)

$5,000

2991*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/33 693696
(R.45). Flattened, extremely fine or better.

$750

2992*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/45 724253
(R.46). Flattened, good extremely fine.

$250

2993*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/92 781489 (R.47).
Crisp, good extremely fine.

$400



2994*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/25 744025 (R.47).
Extremely fine.

$250

2995*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/21 986113 (R.47).
Flattened, good very fine.

$120

2996*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/48 654543 (R.48).
Uncirculated.

$1,000

2997
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/38 597787 (R.48).
Extremely fine.

$300

2998
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/46, S/47 (R.48); also
one pound (R.32) (2). Fine - very fine. (4)

$200

2999
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/56 160251 and
TB/33 575322 (R.49). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$180

3000
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/74 085847 (R.49);
(1960) TC/90 265350 (R.50). Uncirculated. (2)

$200

319

3001
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/72 525154/5 (R.50)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

In PNG slabs as EF40 EPQ.

3002*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/60 750434/5 (R.50)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$500

3003*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/91 705786 (R.50).
Nearly uncirculated.

$150

In a PMG holder as About Uncirculated 55.

3004
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/84 061792, TC/65
297684, TC/72 348157, TD/01 640621/2 consecutive pair
(R.50). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$400

3005
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/54 464646 (R.50).
Nearly extremely fine.

$40

3006
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.48); (1954) (R.49
[3]); (1960) (R.50 [3]); ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane
(1943) (R.59); Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.62); (1960) (R.63).
Good - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$200



Very Rare Collins/Allen Ten Pounds

3007*
Ten pounds, Collins/Allen (1913) W316292 (R.51). Pin
holes, bottom margin tear, otherwise very good and very
rare.

$7,000

3008*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) U/4 528749 (R.56).
Multiple folds and creases, otherwise a natural fine or better
and rare.

$9,000

3009*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 978923 (R.57).
Good fine.

3010*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) /3 415132 (R.58).
Crisp original, extremely fine.

$900

3011*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/12 879997
(R.59). Uncirculated.

$500

3012*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/9 659362
(R.59). Flattened of folds, tiny (1mm) tear at bottom margin,
otherwise good body, extremely fine.

$500

3013
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/14 400017
(R.59). Crisp, very fine.

$600

3014
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/14 016622
(R.59). Limp paper, otherwise good fine.

$150

3015
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 918794
(R.59). Folds and creases, good fine.

$150

lot 3016



3016*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) /19 175297/300 (R.60)
four consecutive notes. Light centre folds, crisp original,
extremely fine or better and rare as such. (4)

$6,000

3017*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 522544 (R.60).
Crisp, virtually uncirculated.

$750

3018
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 320556 (R.60) first
prefix note. Nearly very fine.

$250

3019
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/01 585792 (R.62).
Crisp body to paper, flat, nearly uncirculated.

$400

3020*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/02 077633 (R.62).
Uncirculated.

$200

3021*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/23 895968 (R.62).

Light centre fold, otherwise crisp, nearly uncirculated.
$400
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3022*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/26 494707/8 (R.62)

consecutive pair. Flattened, virtually uncirculated. (2)
$1,100

3023
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/23 839096 (R.62).
Flattened of folds, a 2mm tear in right margin, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$150

3024
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/60 959751 (R.63).
Uncirculated.

$750

3025
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/29 235631 (R.63).
Flattened, nearly uncirculated.

$300

3026*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/43 092004 (R.63).
Uncirculated.

$200

3027
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/37 912183, WA/59
390035 (R.63). Flattened, extremely fine; nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$200



A Very Fine One Hundred Pounds Note
the Highest Circulating Denomination

I

iy \
ONE'HUNDRED POUNDS )23

i 2

3028*
One hundred pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1924) 207895 Z (R.69a). Trace of centre fold, nearly very fine and rare, an important

type note.
$100,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2951) and IAG Sale Aug 2004 (lot 225).
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The Very Rare Second Variety
One Hundred Pounds

3029*
One hundred pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1924) Z 354074 (R.69b). Frail, flattened, centre fold perforation, otherwise very
good and very rare.

$30,000

323



WAR RELATED ISSUES

Australian Occupation of GNG Rarity

TEN MARKS

Pavable In oofn al the Troasory, Rahim
this

Uiated b -Robul
day ol 1

Far and on bdhall oF e T reliSiin

(11 ¥4 ¥ Tl"..-l\'.-ll':'l
P A ]
3030*
World War I, German New Guinea, under Australian

occupation, ten marks, Rabaul, 14th October 1914, no
1234, cross cancelled (P.2b), (listed in From Cowrie to Kina,
p.73). Thinned with backing paper, otherwise nearly fine and
extremely rare, one of ten known.

$12,000

Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2947).

This note was restored after removal of glue from the back when part of a
display in the Commonwealth Bank. W.E Smiths watermark visible in the
paper of this note. The Ruth Hill Collection note in extremely fine sold for
$49,350 in Sept 2014 Heritage auction (lot 26427).

e
TR CAMP SEVEN BANK. JNTRRXMENT CAMPAMAY: | -
Wik '|_ UFON DIEMANT pAY RGATNET TlH‘ ROTEH
@E uﬂﬂllﬂh']’f‘
LEPAL AUVSTRALIAN L1 H.H-Fhi.'l'
‘ !
| __'_;_‘ eN
‘___‘,_T',._-il;." ). .' : ..E?,%ﬁ,_
o RO
-
e 1V PR S LA ALy o d AW T4y g8 el 11 e i I
s l } < AL 1{ -}
| f uu:‘-lwn. 15 VALID ONL ’ ’
b 3 CWITINY THE EDL\!:'HI_I.‘HS, i i |
¥ 0OF
1-£.@ME%ﬁ@ﬂ:ﬂ
I o ANTERSMENT CAMD HAY |
2 b e B
l ._-..r__. r ?.,. ¥ t
el S ™ :1-'. o g L I o e Ty

3031*
World War I, Hay Internment Camp, The Camp Seven
Bank, one shilling, Epstein/Stahl, Hay, 1st March 1941, D
22006 (McD p.517). Extremely fine and very rare in this
condition.

$6,000
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3032
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il, war savings
certificate (blue issue), five pounds, issued 29 Sep 1942,
H 017350, stamped by Union Bank of Australia, George
St, Sydney; Registered Letter with George VI 5 1/2 pence
embossed stamp and affixed 3 pence brown, unused; penny
red kangaroo stamps (strip of 3) unused but all with foxing.
The first with vertical centre fold otherwise nearly extremely
fine, the rest fine - good very fine. (2 + strip of 3)

$50

3033
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il, war savings
certificates, one pound, issued 4 Apr 1941, D 131938;
27 Apr 1942, BA441214; 4 Sep 1942, CA813320; 30
Dec1942, EA431713; 16 Mar1943, AB058011; 19 Jun1943,
BB259458, all stamped by Bank of New South Wales, King
& George St, Sydney. Fine - very fine. (6)

$120

3034
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings certificates, WWII,
one pound DC 474601 issued 1st April 1945, payable 1st
April 1952 (WE1a); five pounds G 246752 issued 18th June
194-, payable 18th June 1947 (WD2a); ten pounds N 094148
issued 20 Nov 1942, payable 20.11.1949 (WD3a); fifty
pounds Z 272266 issued 20 Nov 1942, payable 20.11.1949
(WD4a). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$300

3035
New Zealand, train or tram ticket, Change of Class,
Auckland and Wellington and Back, 3Ap 6 44, punch hole
cancelled and crossed; New Zealand Forces Club, ticket
No0.7026, to be presented on demand; Armed Services
Clothing Ration Card WWII, N0.159175 full sheet; Military
Service Act 1916, Census and Statistics Office, 13.9.1918,
advising of placement in Class D of Second Division of
the Reserve, addressed to James M. Henderson. Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$50

SPECIMENS

Sir Roland Wilson's Set of Type One Specimen Notes

lot 3036
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3036*
Decimal specimen banknotes, two each representing front and back of notes of the one dollar, Coombs/Wilson AAA 000000;
two dollars, Coombs/Wilson FAA 000000; five dollars, Coombs/Randall NAA 000000; ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson SAA
000000; twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson XAA 000000, with small oval stamp 'SPECIMEN" in the watermarked area on
both sides of notes (R.71SPA, 81SPA, 91SPA, 101SPA, 111SPA). These notes are contained in a special book printed by the
Reserve Bank in 1966 and were presented to prominent people and those directly connected with the design and printing
of the decimal notes. This book is signed by ten officials associated with the note issue, including Roland Wilson whose
presentation book this was purported to be. Uncirculated. (10 notes)

$40,000
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3037*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen, SAA
000000 (McD.DsS4). Uncirculated.

$4,000

TWENTY DOLLARS

AL 20BOR0

3038*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA 000000, type
one specimen note (McD.DS5). Virtually uncirculated and
very rare.

$4,000
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3039*
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen note,
No 0066 serials BLG 000000 (McD.DS16). Uncirculated
and rare.

$5,000

=

NO VALUE

GNME DOLLAR

3040*

One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) type three specimen note,

GHY 000000, specimen no 0016 (McD 822) OCRB type

face. Glue tip line left hand margin on back where removed

from folder, otherwise uncirculated and extremely rare.
$7,000

Ex IAG PS4 (lot 361).



3041*

Five dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) BB 07 000000 (R.221)

specimen serial limited to forty. Uncirculated and rare.
$1,500

3042*
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) BL 08 000000 (R.521).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$2,000

One of forty from a single sheet presented by the Reserve Bank for
charity.

SPECIAL NUMBERS

A ONE MILLION NOTE

3043*

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/43 1000000 (R.17)

one million numbered note. Very good and very rare.
$1,000

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2955).

SOLID NUMBERS

3044*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/77 777777
(R.13) full solid number. Very good and rare.

$1,000

3045*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AD/40 222222 (R.16).
Nearly fine, a rare solid number.

$250

3046*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/63 999999 (R.17)
solid number penultimate to one million serial number.
Uncirculated and very rare.

$750

3047
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/18 555555 solid
number (R.32). Some splits around edge and foxing, fine
and scarce.

$100



3048*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/55 888888 (R.33)
solid number note. Nearly very fine and rare.

$500

3049*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/06 222222 (R.34b).
Uncirculated and a rare solid number.

$500

|-
3050*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/53 999999 (R.34b)

solid number penultimate to one million serial number.
Nearly very fine and very rare.

$500

OME BOLLAN 5

DAC BEEBEE

3051*
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DAC 888888 (R.77) solid
number. Uncirculated and rare.

$300
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3052*
Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) GLX 111111 (R.84).
Uncirculated and a rare solid number.

$300

TWD DOLLARS »

WEE 111111

3053*
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) HRK 111111 (R.86b)
solid number note. Uncirculated and rare.

$300

TWO DOLLARS

JIY 9RRPRY

3054*
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) JZV 999999 (R.88)
solid number penultimate to one million serial number.
Uncirculated and very rare.

$400

TWO DOLLARS

LKEB 11117111

3055*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LKB 111111 (R.89)
solid number note. Nearly uncirculated.

$500



TWO DO

LAD 333333

3056*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LAB 333333 (R.89).
Uncirculated and a rare solid number.

$300

LAN 333333

3057+
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LAN 333333 (R.89)
solid number note. Uncirculated and very scarce.

$300

FIVE DOLLARS

NXJ 3333313

3058*
Five dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) NXJ 333333 (R.207).
Uncirculated and a rare solid number.

$300

FIVE DOLLARS _

NIV BL666L

3059*
Five dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) NZV 666666 (R.207) solid
number note. Uncirculated and rare.

$450

OCOLLARE

FivVE

GKN 3BSB88

3060*
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QKN 888888 (R.213).
Uncirculated, a rare solid number.

$300

Five DoOLLA

GKG BHBBBE

BEM BABOBRE

3061*

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QKG and QKH consecutive
prefixes, both with serial number 888888 (R.213).
Uncirculated, rare solid numbers. (2)

$500

3062
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) GF 05 111111
(R.220c). Uncirculated and a scarce solid number.

$200

3063
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) DJ 05 222222
(R.220c). Uncirculated, a scarce solid number.

$250

3064
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) FG 06, FH 06, Gl
06, all with serial number 444444 (R.220d). Uncirculated,
scarce solid numbers. (3)

$400

3065
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) FG 06 and FH 06
both with serial number 666666 (R.220d). Uncirculated
and scarce solid numbers. (2)

$300

3066
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) DI 03, DJ 03, BM
05, GM 05, all with serial number 777777 (R.220b, d).
Uncirculated, four rare solid numbers. (4)

$500



3067*
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) EI 06 888888
(R.220d). Uncirculated, scarce solid number.

$250
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3068*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) UJY 111111 (R.309).
Uncirculated and a rare solid number.

$300

3069
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AH 03 and BE 03,
both with serial number 555555 (R.320b). Uncirculated,
scarce solid numbers. (2)

$300

3070
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AD 06 and AE 06,
both with serial number 666666 (R.320c). Uncirculated,
scarce solid numbers. (2)

$300
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3071*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), RCJ 111111 (R.412).
Uncirculated and a rare solid number.

$300

3072
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) RCN, RCP, RCQ,
RCR, RCS, RCT, RCU and RCYV, eight consecutive prefixes
all with serial number 111111 (R.412). Uncirculated and a
rare batch of solid number notes. (8)

$2,000
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3073*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RZU 333333 (R.413).
Uncirculated, a rare solid number.

$300

3074
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) EF 02 666666
(R.420a). Uncirculated, a rare solid number.

$250

3075
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) Bl 06 333333
(R.420d). Uncirculated, rare solid number.

$250

3076
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) GA 06 444444
(R.420d). Uncirculated, a rare solid number.

$250

3077
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) Bl 06 555555
(R.420d). Uncirculated, a rare solid number.

$250

3078

Twenty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) HC 07 and ID 07,
both with serial number 333333 (R.421a). Uncirculated,
solid numbers. (2)

$400

FiFTY DOLLARDE

LEC AR RS

HEE 111111

WEC 111111

3079*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WXA, WXB and WXC all
numbered 111111 (R.515) a solid number trio of consecutive
prefixes. Uncirculated and rare. (3)

$900
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3080*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WUQ 888888 (R.515)
solid number. Uncirculated and rare.

$450

I
DD RBAEEEET |

3081*
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) BD 99 444444
(R.518c). Uncirculated and rare as a solid number.

$250

3082
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) BJ 06, CE 06,
DA 06, HB 06, all with serial number 555555 (R.520d).
Uncirculated, four scarce solid number notes. (4)

$600

RADAR NUMBERS

3083

One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ADP 595595 (R.71)

radar number and repeating trio of digits. Uncirculated.
$100

3084
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BJN 004400 (R.74)
radar number. Uncirculated.

$100

3085
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) CKJ 553355 (R.76c)
radar number. Nearly uncirculated.

$80

3086
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread, CJD
693396 (R.76a), Johnston/Stone (1982) DNE 693396 (R.78)
matching radar numbers. Uncirculated. (2)

$200
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3087
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DDT 430034 (R.77) radar
number. Uncirculated.

$80

3088
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DBG 211111 and DBG
211112 consecutive pair, the second a radar number (R.77).
Uncirculated. (2)

$80

3089
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CSY 274472 (R.77),
Johnston/Stone (1982) DLC 881188, DKG 731136/7
consecutive pair, the second a radar number, DLE 085858/60
(R.78). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, includes three
radar numbers. (7)

$160

3090
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKQ 498894 (R.78)
radar number. Uncirculated.

$70

3091
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FCT 115511 (R.81);
Johnston/Stone (1983) KQF 916619 (R.88); Johnston/Fraser
(1985) LFY 734437 (R.89). The first nearly uncirculated,
others uncirculated, three radar numbers. (3)

$200

3092
Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HGX 030030 (R.85),
Knight/Stone (1979) JET 161161 (R.87); Johnston/Fraser
(1985) LJG 835538, LLP 669966 (R.89). Very fine -
uncirculated, four radar numbers. (4)

$300

3093
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LQG 872278 (R.89)
last serial prefix radar note. Uncirculated.

$50

3094
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LDN 953358/60
consecutive trio, the middle note a radar number (R.89).
Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3095
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998), a series of radar
numbers, all with number 466664, prefixes, CB 98, CC 98,
CD 98, CG 98, CH 98, Cl 98, CK 98, CL 98, CM 98, DA
98, DI 98; CB 98 668866 and CL 98; CK 98 388833; also
BN 97 993388 (R.218c). Uncirculated. (15)

$420

3096
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) BD 01, BE 01, BF
01, BG 01, all with serial number 935539 (R.219) four
consecutive prefix radar numbers. Uncirculated. (4)

$250

3097
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) BE, F, G, H, | 01
937739 (R.219). Same radar number serial in consecutive
prefixes. Uncirculated and rare as such. (5)

$250



3098
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) HEO1, HF01, HGO1,
HHO1, HI01, HJ 01 866668 (R.219) set of six radar serials.
Uncirculated. (6)

$200

3099
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) EAO1, EBO1, ECO1,
EDO1, EEO1, EF01, EGO1, EHO1, EIO1, EJO1, EKO1, ELO1,
EM 01 994499 (R.219) set of radar numbers. Uncirculated.
(13)

$450

3100
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) BJ 02 317713, CJ 02
374473, EA 02 311113, BA 03 059950, 446644, 551155,
554455, DI 03 891198, EA 03 447744, 711117, BA 05
287782, KC 05941149 (R.220a, b, ¢). Mostly uncirculated,
all radar numbers. (12)

$360

3101
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MJH 576675 (R.313) radar
number. Uncirculated.

$100

3102
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) BH 98 322223
(R.318c); Macfarlane/Henry (2002) BA 02 864864, BH
02 835538, GL 02 965569, AF 03 173371, DB 03 445588
(R.320a, b). Nearly very fine - uncirculated, four radar and
two repeating numbers. (6)

$160

3103
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) EL 98 999111,
999222, 999333, 999444, 999555, 999666, 999777,
999888, 999999 (R.318c) set of nine notes with serials
advancing by 111, includes rare number penultimate to one
million. Uncirculated. (9)

$350

3104
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) CF, CG, CH, CI, CJ
02 633336 (R.320a) set of five radar serials. Uncirculated.
®)

$200

3105
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AF 02 262262
(R.320a) radar and repeating trios. Fine.

$70

3106
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AG 02, AH 02, Al
02, AJ 02, AK 02, AL 02, AM 02, all with serial number
577775 (R.320) seven consecutive prefix radar notes.
Uncirculated. (7)

$250

3107
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) RBQ 127721 (R.412)
radar number. Uncirculated.

$100

3108
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) RBS and RBT 692296
(R.412) consecutive prefix radar numbers. Uncirculated.
@)

$200
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3109
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RNX 600006 (R.413)
radar number. Extremely fine.

$100

3110
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ABL 704405/7
consecutive trio, the last a radar number (R.415). Extremely
fine. (3)

$150

3111
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) EG 02 993399
(R.420a) radar number. Nearly very fine.

$60

3112
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) JJ 02 716617, CE
03100001, FM 05 551155, AM 05 558855, AA 05 990099,
AA 06 636636, AM 06 160061 (R.420a, b, c, cF, d, dF) all
radar numbers. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$300

3113
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) BH 05 443344,
CD 05 600650 (R.420c) the first a radar number. Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$100

3114
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) GB 05 262262
(R.420c) radar and repeating trios. Extremely fine.

$80

3115
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AK 05 608806
(R.420c) radar number. Very fine.

$80

3116
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) DA 06 976679
(R.420d) radar number. Nearly uncirculated.

$70

3117
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) LB 95 443344 (R.516a);
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) FI 98 060060 (R.518b);
Macfarlane/Henry (2003) AF 05 402204, BD 05 663366, GG
05888111, CK 05099990 (R.520c); Stevens/Henry (2007)
AD 07 091190 (R.521a). Extremely fine - uncirculated, six
radar numbers and a repeating trio. (7)

$600

3118
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) FJ 05 755557
(R.520c) radar number. Extremely fine.

$100

3119
Fifty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2003) radar numbers, full
DM 05 888850 part DL, IL, FM 05; AD 04 000400 (R.520)
(5) twenty dollars, BF 06 666006 (R.420). Uncirculated.
(6)

$350
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3120*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QDH 000001 (R.212)
serial number one note. Uncirculated and rare.

$500

rive sotians
ootians

QEL DODODY

3121*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QEL 000001 (R.212)
rare number one note. Uncirculated.

$500
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3122*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZKQ 000001/2
(R.613) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

3123
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLD, DLE and DLF
consecutive trio of prefixes with matching serials 532720/2;
DGS and DGT consecutive pair of prefixes with matching
serials 019372/3 (R.78). Uncirculated. (13)

$50

3124
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FBY two consecutive
trios and a run of six consecutive, FBX consecutive pair, FGB
(2), FGL, FHK (R.81); Johnston/Fraser (1985) LKZ run of
four consecutive, LPK and LPL matching pairs numbered
936472/3 (R.89). Uncirculated. (26)

$250

333

3125
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LZX 456789 (R.89).
Scarce increasing digits number, uncirculated.

$50

3126
Five dollars - fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007), BA 07
489882, AA 07 279882, AA 07 339882, AA 07 179882
(R.221aF, 321aF, 421aF, 521aF) first prefixes with matching
last four serial digits. Uncirculated. (4)

$150

3127
Five dollars - fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007), HB 07
194072, GL 07 524072, JC 07 724072, DA 07 824072
(R.221aL, 321aL,421al, 521aL) last prefixes with matching
last four serial digits. Uncirculated. (4)

$150

3128
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) GB 05 774455
(R.420c) repeating digit pairs. Very fine.

$40

3129
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AK 06 900000
(R.420d) round number. Nearly extremely fine.

$50

3130
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) AA 05 261261
(R.520cF) first prefix, repeating trios of digits. Nearly
uncirculated.

$80

3131
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) CF 05 011811
(R.520c¢). Uncirculated.

$70

3132
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) CM 05 664488
(R.520c) repeating pairs of digits. Uncirculated.

$80

STAR NOTES

3133*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/95 42843*
(R.13s). Flattened of two vertical folds, extremely fine and
rare.

$7,000
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3134*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 91426*
(R.17s). Uncirculated and rare thus.

$6,000

3137*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/98 06872* (R.175).
Extremely fine.

$3,000

3135*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/93 66157* (R.175).
Virtually uncirculated and rare thus.

$4,000

3138*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 96920* (R.17s).
Very fine.

$650

3136*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/95 00878* (R.17s).
Nearly uncirculated.

$4,000
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3139*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 49846* (R.17s).
Flattened of folds, good fine.

$350



3140*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/6 03648* (R.32s).
Very fine and rare in this condition.

$1,800

3144*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 79842* (R.34bs).
Flattened of folds, very fine.

$650

3141*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HC/97 27670* (R.33s).
Virtually uncirculated and rare thus.

$4,000

3145*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/86 77777* (R.34bs)
solid number star note. Flattened with minor edge tears,
otherwise fine and extremely rare.

$500

3142*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/90 45096* (R.34bs).
Uncirculated and rare.

$5,000

3146*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 35114* (R.50s).
Flattened, very fine.

$3,500

3143*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 53460* (R.34bs).
Centre fold, nearly uncirculated.

$2,500
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3147*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAB 66356* (R.71s).
Virtually uncirculated.

$1,000
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3148*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZAG 98506* (R.72s).
Uncirculated.

$3,000

oONME DOLLAR
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3149*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1968) ZAF 68711/2* (R.725s)
consecutive pair of star notes. Uncirculated and very rare as
such, one of the finest pairs known. (2)

$7,200

1f
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3150*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAK 55333* (R.73s).
Uncirculated.

$1,000

oOME DOLLAR I
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3151*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAJ 00564* (R.73s).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

TWO DOLLARS
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3152*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFD 78914* (R.81s).
Uncirculated.

$1,000

3153
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFB 05457* (R.815s).
Fine.

$100

r]
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TWO DOLLARS

IFK 10520%

3154*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFK 10520* (R.82sL)
last prefix. Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$2,500
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3155*

Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFQ 62551* (R.83s).

Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

FivE DOLLARS m
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3156*

Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNA 04724*

(R.202sF) first prefix. Uncirculated and rare.

$2,500

FIVE DOLLA

3157*
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZNC 99276* (R.203sF)
first serial prefix. Uncirculated and rare.

$4,000

- =h
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3158*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 94292* (R.3015s).
Uncirculated.

$1,000
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3159*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 14012* (R.3015s).
Very fine.

$450

TEN DOLLARS
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3160*

Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 36727* (R.302sF)

first serial prefix. Light centre bend, nearly uncirculated.
$3,000

!ﬂ- DOLLARS
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3161*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSF 59066 first prefix
(R.303sF). Uncirculated.

$1,000

TWENTY DOLLARS
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3162*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 49350*
(R.403s). Virtually uncirculated.

$4,000
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3163*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 02937*
(R.403s). Three staple holes, otherwise very fine.

$400

ERROR NOTES

3164*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) mis-matched serial
numbers HK/13 723948 and HK/13 724948 (R.34b).
Extremely fine and rare.

$500

3165*

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) mis-matched serial
numbers TD/06 996596 and TD/06 986596 (R.50). Nearly
very fine and rare.

$500

3166
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) KXF8 34423 (R.89)
almost total fade out of intaglio print on front. Fine and
rare.

$200
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3167*
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) PPJ 057131/2 (R.209a)
consecutive pair, missing simultan printing phase from back
of first. Nearly uncirculated and rare. (2)

$2,000

Ex Roxbury Sale, May 2009 (lot 852).

3168
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), QBQ 814270/4 a
consecutive run of OCRB notes with minor wet ink smudging
on bottom left corners (R.209a). Uncirculated. (5)

$160

B
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3169*
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) same serial number pair
with missing fourth digit, BC/BD 96 5 9999 (R.218a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$500
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MEY 169434

3170*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MKV 149434 (R.313)
missing intaglio print phase on front. Nearly uncirculated
and rare.

$1,000

3171
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) IE 93 345064, 784827, IG
93 358248 (R.316a); AA 93 869807 (R.316aF) first signature
prefix, wet ink transfer. Fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

3172
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) faint wet ink transfer of 10
on the back of each (R.316) mostly different prefixes. Fine
- uncirculated. (14)

$150

20

TWENTY DOLLARS

3173*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) missing serials (R.413)
trace of serial last digit 6 on back. Nearly very fine and
rare.

$500
Ex Status October 2010 (lot 6982).

ARE S339AT

3174*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ABE 633947 (R.415)
missing intaglio print phase on front. Extremely fine and
rare.

$1,200

COLLECTOR FOLDERS & UNCUT NOTES

3175

Twenty Fifth Anniversary of Decimal Currency (1991),

portfolio set of matching serials for ten shillings, one pound,

five pounds and ten pounds and one, two, ten and twenty

dollars, all ending 999130 and 000130. In album prepared

by NPA for the Reserve Bank, set no 70/800, uncirculated.
$4,000

3176
Triple Anniversary set (1994), for introduction of five, fifty
and one hundred dollars, all with serials NAA, YAA and
ZAA 000130 (matching previous lot) in NPA leather folder
of issue, set 97/800. Uncirculated.

$1,500

3177
Twenty Fifth Anniversary, 1991, Coombs/Wilson matched
set of last prefix pre decimal notes and first prefix decimal
notes all ending 344 (McD p550). In album and slipcase of
issue, set 261/800, uncirculated.

$4,000

3178
Triple Anniversary Rare Collector Edition, 1994, matched
set of first serial prefix five, fifty and one hundred dollars,
serials NAA, YAA and ZAA 000344 (matching previous lot),
set number 298 of 800 (McD p550, 21st edition). In album
and slipcase of issue, very scarce, uncirculated.

$1,500

3179

Triple Anniversary set (1994), with five, fifty and one hundred

dollars, first serial prefixes NAA, YAA and ZAA 000809. In

display album with slipcase, no 688/800, uncirculated.
$1,500

3180
Australia First Circulating Polymer Notes portfolio, 1996,
in folder of issue, 589/1000. Uncirculated.

$500

3181
Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1997, Evans/
Macfarlane, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars,
ZZ 97 999730, set No 270/1500; five cents - two dollar
coins. In a black folder, uncirculated.

$300

3182
Sir Charles Kingsford Smith Centenary, 1997, portfolio
of proof silver dollar and last prefix ADK, twenty dollars.
Folders 2483 and 2690, uncirculated. (2)

$300

3183
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) general issues in
folders (McD $2 6Fla [10]; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1988) general issues in folders (McD $10 GFI [8]). First lot
with graffiti on envelopes, one ten dollar envelope stained,
uncirculated. (18)

$130



3184
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) staff presentation folder
of first polymer notes AA 00 005089/90. Uncirculated and
scarce.

$500

3185
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) bicentennial folder issue,
AA 00 091260/1 (McD $10 GF2) consecutive pair of first
prefix. Uncirculated. (2)

$350

3186
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) first day of issue,
polymer notes. Uncirculated. (40)

$400

3187
Five dollars first and last folders 1992 (3, one embossed) first
day 2001 folders (3); ten dollars (2, one embossed); twenty
dollars (first day); fifty dollars (first day); ten dollars (1988)
folders (5); low serial number, 1995 (2 sets), 1996, signatures;
five dollars two note folder; 30 years folder and Eminent
Women $10 note/stamp pack. Uncirculated. (19)

$500

3188
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans - Macfarlane/Evans (1993-1998)
blue and grey colour types, same number pair of each in
2002 ANDA folder. Uncirculated.

$50

3189
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) two note embossed first day
folders (2); one hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) two
note embossed first day folders (2); low numbered folders
year set, 1997, Premium five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred dollars, First and Last prefix notes as purchased
from RAM, 1999-2002 issues, twenty dollars (8), fifty dollars
(2), one hundred dollars (8). Ucirculated. (27)

$2,000

3190
Ten dollar Currency Note Portraits (2), with ten dollar
Johnston/Fraser (1998), AB Banjo Paterson, note AA 98
0011500; Mary Gilmore portrait, note AB 98 0011500, both
red serials, framed and glazed (435mm x 335mm); together
with spare portraits (2) of AB Banjo Paterson and Mary
Gilmore, no notes, unframed. Uncirculated. (4)

$250

3191
First and last folders, five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992),
embossed first day of issue; Macfarlane/Evans (2001) set of
six (each state); ten dollars, (1993); twenty dollars (1994) (2,
both embossed); fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) (2, both
embossed); one hundred dollars (1996) (2, both embossed);
Papua New Guinea, two kina (1991) and Kuwait, one dinar,
1993 and 2001. Uncirculated. (17)

$1,000

3192
One hundred dollars, (Melbourne - Monash) two note
portfolios 1996 (2); red serials, twenty dollars (1994)
portfolio with stamps; Australian note and coin collection,
1997 portfolio. Uncirculated. (4)

$600

340

3193
Five dollars, uncut pairs, 1992 (4); block of four, 1992 (4);
1996, blocks of four (4); ten dollars, 1997 red serials and
blue (Coin Fair) block of four (2); one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1995); Astronomical Assn Centenary block of
four. As issued in folders, uncirculated. (15)

$800

3194
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1997) uncut sheet of
thirty two paper notes, sheet number ZJT-ZLD 000042
(McD U9). In perspex frame of issue, uncirculated and rare,
no 42 of 75 issued.

$7,000



